





July 18, 1991

Joyce Goudie, Assistant Registrar of Voters

Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder

912 11th Street, Room 100

Modesto, CA 95354







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-91-303

Dear Ms. Goudie:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


What are the campaign disclosure requirements for an officeholder who has been appointed to an elective office?  

CONCLUSION


A person who is appointed to an elective office is defined in the Act as an "elected officer."  Elected officers whose salaries are $100 or more per month are required to file semi-annual campaign statements each year.  Elected officers whose salaries are less than $100 per month are required to file semi-annual campaign statements only if they make or receive contributions or make expenditures during the semi-annual period.  Pre-election campaign statements and additional special reports may also be required when an elected officer is involved in an election.

FACTS


Jim Jasper was first appointed to the Board of Directors of the Central California Irrigation District in December of 1987.  At the last election, Mr. Jasper was reappointed when no opposing candidate filed for the position.  Since his first appointment, he has filed one Candidate and Officeholder Campaign Statement-Short Form (Form 470) which covered l989.   


Although you received verbal advice from the District earlier this year that its directors receive compensation of $100 or more per month, Paul R. Minasian, attorney for Mr. Jasper, has indicated by letter dated June 21, 1991 (copy enclosed), that directors of the Central California Irrigation District receive a per diem rate of $50 per meeting.  Mr. Minasian has also stated that the Irrigation District generally has one regular meeting per month, but if the regular meeting is adjourned, there may be a second meeting.

ANALYSIS


Section 82020 provides that "a person appointed to fill a vacant elective office is an elected officer."  Section 84200 requires elected officers to file two semi-annual campaign statements each calendar year.  An exception is made for elected officers whose salaries are less than $100 per month and who do not make or receive contributions or make expenditures during the semi-annual period.


Mr. Minasian indicates that the payments Mr. Jasper receives are per diem payments based on meetings attended and should not be considered salary.  However, in In re Goodwin (1 FPPC 24, copy enclosed), the Commission determined that the terms "compensation" and "salary" are synonymous.  Therefore, the compensation provided special district directors in the form of per diem payments must be regarded as salary within the meaning of the Act.


Whether Mr. Jasper has an obligation to file semi-annual statements as an elected officer is determined by the amount of compensation he becomes entitled to receive each month.  The average salary over the semi-annual period should be the basis for determining whether an elected officer is within the exemption for receiving salary of less than $100 a month.  Hence, an elected  officer who ordinarily meets once a month, with compensation of $50 per meeting, but infrequently meets twice in one month, would not be required to file a semi-annual campaign statement unless he or she receives contributions or makes expenditures as defined in Sections 82015 and 82025, respectively, during the semi-annual period.  (1 FPPC at 26.)


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure 

cc:  Paul R. Minasian

